Board of Trustees

Village of Black River, New York

genda

Regular Meeting

April 3. 2023

-Call to order.
-Pledge of Allegiance.

-Approval of minutes of the 3/6/23 regular meeting.

-Public Comment.
-Police Department Report,

-Code Enforcement Report & review of related correspondence.

- Clerk-Treasurer’s Report.
-Superintendeni’s Report.

Correspondence Received:

A) Black River Ambulance Squad
B) NYS Dept. of Health

C) Verisk

D) NYS Comptroller

E) Troy & Banks

Correspondence Sent:

A) Village of Evans Mills

New Business:

A) Set budget public hearing date
B) Approve water/sewer relevies

Unfinished Business:

-Reports from Standing Committees.
-Reports from Special Meetings.

-Authorize payment of bills; adjournment.

Re
Re
Re
Re
Re

Re

: 2022 Annual Report

: 2023 Water System Monitoring Req.
: ISO Rating

: Fiscal Stress Monitoring

: Utility audit

: Police Dept.



Village of Black River e e . _
Board of Trustees J )J ..\i /g WT‘
Regular Meeting A

March 6, 2023

Mayor Dishaw called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance at 6:00 p.mn.

Present: Absent:

Mayor Francis Dishaw Trustee Randy Lake
Trustee Bonnie Proven

Trustee Corey Decillis

Trustee Gary MceCullouch

Superintendent Les Williams

Clerk-Treasurer Kristin Williams

Code Enforcement Officer James Holland

A motion was made by Trustee Decillis, seconded by Trustee McCullouch to approve the minutes of the
Febroary 6, 2023 meeting, The motion was carried.

Public Commment: James Conlin, Maple St. was present to discuss & water bifl with 2 high reading.

Code Enforcement Report: Cede Enforcement Officer James Helland stated that he had begun annua) fire
inspections and hed attended the Codes Conference in Lake Placid, He stated that that the New York State
Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA) will be offering grants for code compliant software.
Trustee McCullouch inguired about a search warrant for the Wonder Bread building. Tt was decided that CEO
Holland would call the village attorney to get the nrocess started.

Pelice Department Report: The board reviewed the written report.

Cleric-Treasurer’s Rgport: Clerk-Treasurer Williams stated that she has a meeting scheculed with the insurance
representative from Haylor, Freyer & Coon to discuss less expensive oplions. She stated that she received a
Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request from NY Open the Books. She stated that the request is made
very year and they ask for a record of all vendors that were paid in the previous fiscal year,

Superintendent’s Repori: Superintendent Williams stated that the water class that Assistant Superintendent
Matt Leary was scheduled to attend was cancelled due to the storm, staff aitended CPR training, the F550
needed a new DEF pump, the mirrer broke on the new plow, the water numbers have been higher in the last
weel, the PESH inspection vielations have been resolved. Superintendent Williams state that water numbers
have been higher in the last week

and that he has checlced on blackfop and he can’t oblain quotes until the blacktop prices for this year have been
released.

Caorrespondence Received: The board reviewed the minutes from the Rt. 3 Sewer Board and the results of the
PESH inspection.

A motion was made by Trustee Decillis, seconded by Trustee Proven to adopt the following resolution:

Resolved, that the following abstracts of audited vouchers be approved; interim abstract dated 2/23/23
in the amount of $50,524.64 (General Fund: $9,774.01 Water Fund: $13,035.47 Sewer Fund: $27,715.16) and
regular monthly abstract dated 3/6/23 in the amount of $21,806.46 (General Fund: $12,178.84 Water Fund:
£9,627.62). The motion was carried and the resolution duly adopted.

A motion was made by Trustee Proven, seconded by Mayor Dishaw to adjourn the meeting at 7:30 p.m. The
motion was carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Kristin Williams
Clerk-Treasurer



BLACK RIVER AMBULANCE SQUAD, Inc.

P.O. Box 314, Black River, NY 13612 “We Volunteer Because We Care”
Telephone: 315-773-4501
Fax: 315-405-8603

February 15, 2022

2022 ANNUAL REPORT
For the year 2021, we responded to 713 calls, which is up 112 calls from the previous year and logged a
total of 23,564.7 -man hours which is up 339.7 hours from the previous year. We have a roster of 46
members, of which 21 are NYS certified EMT Basics, two NYS Certified Advanced EMT’s (AEMT),
and four Paramedics. The remaining 19 are a combination of Drivers, Trainees (in class), and we have 1
Office support member,
Our current Officers:

e President Jonathan Gaines

* Vice-President Cathy Gaines

» Secretary Susan Branagan

¢ Treasurer William Lamb

¢ Board of Director Megan Monaghan

e Board of Director Jeffrey Lieberman

® Board of Director Tina Fargo

e Director of Operations Alan Gaines

¢ Asst Directors of Operations Jeffrey Lieberman, Jonathan Gaines
e Privacy Officers Alan Gaines, Jonathan Gaines

e Compliancy Officer Alan Gaines, Jonathan Gaines

¢ Certified Ambulance Coders (Billing) Alan Gaines, Patti Denner, Jonathan Gaines
¢ Documentation Specialist Alan Gaines, Jonathan Gaines, Patti Denner

Our current fleet is the following:

e 61-9-1 A 2015 Ford Demers

o 61-9-2 A 2003 Ford McCoy Miller

*» 61-9-3 A 2013 Ford Demers.

» 61-7-1 A 2007 Jeep Grand Cherokee Laredo (Utility Vehicle)
This past year as everyone knows, we reached an all time high number of calls. With this comes the
challenge of continuing to answer as many calls as we can, with limited volunteer staff available.
We continue to be debt free, however as many of you know, we are in the process of purchasing land
across from Kamargo Apartments for a new building. We are working to purchase thousands of dollars in
training equipment (manikins etc.) for our members to continually practice skills that we may not use all
the time in the field, so they can remain competent providers. We have been authorized to carry on the
ambulance Nitrous Oxide for pain management at the starting cost of $15,000 which can be given at the
ALS level and is an alternative to narcotics (which only Paramedics, not Advanced EMT’s can
administer) which will allow us to provide better patient care overall.
Enclosed is our Financial Report, Manpower Report, our billing rates, as well as our operational report
which will be the previous year (2021) which is now completed.
Respectfully,

ﬁonathan E. Gaines

President, CEQ



8:34 PM

01/20/23
Cash Basis

BLACK RIVER AMBULANCE SQUAD INC.
Balance Sheet - 2022 - Final Report

As of December 31, 2022

ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings
11001 + 0142083047 Operations Acc't
11003 : 0149010486 Donation, Mem, Educ
11005 - 0149010508 Contracts/Amazon
11006 - 2987210560 Northern Saving Acct
11008 - 0142095678 3rd Party Billing

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets

15000 -
15100 -
16120 -
15130 -

15200
16300
15400

FURNITURE

BUILDING

BUILDING - HEATING

Building - Kitchen & Bathroom

- APPLIANCE
- EMER LITES
« EQUIPMENT
15500 -
15550 -
16600 -
16700 -
16750 -
15800 -
15900 -
16000 -

OFFICE EQUIPMENT
COMPUTERS / PHONES
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT
LAND

MAINFRAME & COMPONENTS
TRAINING EQUIPMENT
VEHICLES - 4

Accumulated Depreciation

16001 - Accum Depr - Furniture & Fixtur
16100 - Accum Depr - Building

16120 - Accum Depr - Bldg Heat

16130 - AccumDepr-Kitchen& Bathroom
16200 - Accum Depr - Appliances

16300 - Accum Depr - Emer Lights

16400 - Accum Depr - Equipment

16500 - Accum Depr - Office Equipment
16550 - Accum Depr - Computers/Phones
16600 - Accum Depr - Communication Equi
16750 - Accum Depr - Mainframe & Comp.
16800 - Accum Depr - Training Equipment
16900 - Accum Depr - Vehicles - 4

Total 16000 - Accumulated Depreciation

Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

32000 -

Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Dec 31, 22

4,146.91
110,331.78
28,258.50
5.00
35,375.10

178,117.29

178,117.29

9,505.74
367,336.27
26,341.89
3,520.18
6,169.65
1,880.22
375,207.40
40,109.86
78,251.89
54,099.51
7,216.50
18,089.90
950.02
377,990.57

-9,070.74
-172,445.15
-4,134.00
~184.00
-5,169.65
-1,880.22
.327,480.34
-40,109.68
-58,423.23
-46,631.01
-17,038.03
-535.00

-284,564.57

-968,665.61

1388,093.79

£76,211.08

561,658.62
14,552 46

576,211.08

576,211.08
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7:57 PM

01/20/23
Cash Basis

BLACK RIVER AMBULANCE SQUAD INC.

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual - 2022
January through December 2022

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
43100 - Fee For Services - 3rd Party
43130 : Primary Insurance
43140 - Secondary insurance
43150 - Private payment by check

Total 43100 - Fee For Services - 3rd Party

43200 - Interest Income
43300 - Other Income

43400 ' Direct Public Support
43410 - Corporate Contributions
43450 - Business Contributions
43460 - Memorials
43470 - DPS - Donation Drive
43480 - Dir. Ind. Donation - Other

Total 43400 - Direct Public Support

43500 - Training Reimbursement
43510 * Recertification
43520 - Other Recertification - CPR

Total 43500 - Training Reimbursement

44400 - Local Government Contracts
44410 - Village of Black River
44420 - Town of Leray
44430 - Town of Rutland

Total 44400 - Local Government Contracts
Total Income

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 - Cost of Goods Sold
50700 ' Cost of Sales - inventory Sales

Total COGS
Gross Profit

Expense
60900 - Administration Expenses
80901 - Admin - Cable TV
60902 - Admin Postage & Box Rental
60903 - Admin - travel
60904 - Admini - Endro 3e ID SYS
60905 - Fund Raising Expenses
60920 - IT Expenses - First Due/GoDaddy
60825 - Dues, Pub, Labs - NYSVARA [ SAM
60930 - 3RD Billing Exp. - Avocation SW
60240 - Member Benefit
60241 - Banquet - Current Year
60945 - Believe NNY

Total 60900 - Administration Expenses

61000 - Communication Services
61080 - cell phone for alan
61060 - cell phone for Jeff
61200 - Mobil Data

61210 - 691 Data
61220 - 692 Data
61230 - 693 Data

Total 61200 - Mohil Data

Jan - Dec 22 Budget $ Over Bu... % of Budget
46,828.03 60,000.0C -13,171.97 78.0%
6,363.16 6,000.00 363.16 106.1%
774qu 3,240.00 -2,465_.99 23.92’9
53,965.20 69,240.00 -15,274.80 77.9%
34.58 30.00 4.58 115.3%
186.60 144.00 42.60 120.6%
0.00 54.00 -54.00 0.0%
0.00 385.00 -385.00 0.0%
1,611.00 5,695.00 -4,084.00 28.3%
27,021.80 15,000.00 12,021.80 180.1%
100.00 852.00 -752.00 11.7%
28,732.80 21,986.00 6,746.80 130.7%
0.00 600.00 -600.00 0.0%
- 0.00 132.(_)0 -132.00 0.0%
0.00 732.00 ~732.00 0.0%
16,298.00 15,978.00 320.00 102.0%
45,800.00 48,500.00 -2,700.00 94.4%
5,300.00 §,300.00 - 0.00 __1 00.0%
68.398.00 70,778.00 -2,380.00 96.6%
161,317.18 162,910.00 -11,592.82 92.9%
-3,365.00 0.00 -3,365.00 100.0%
. 2,455.00 0.00 23_455@ 100.0%
) -910.00 0.00 -910.00 - 100.0%
152,227.18 162,910.00 -10,682.82 93.4%
1,535.80 1,500.00 35.80 102.4%
233.25 600.00 -366.75 38.9%
0.00 252.00 -252.00 0.0%
149.90 225.00 -75.10 56.8%
1,050.25 225.00 825.25 466.8%
531.56 4,800.00 -4,268.44 11.1%
6504.41 1,320.00 ~715.59 45.8%
294.10 360.00 -65.90 81.7%
2,412.74 3,720.00 -1,307.26 64.9%
3,832.14 3,384.00 448 .14 113.2%
1,500.0C 1,500.00 0.00 100.0%
12,144.15 17,886.00 -5,741.85 67.9%
606.69 681.00 -74.31 89.1%
200.05 600.00 -399.95 33.3%
480.20 480.00 0.20 100.0%
480.18 480.00 0.16 100.0%
480j12 480.00 0.12 100.0%
1,440.48 1,440.00 0.48 100.0%
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7:57 PM

01/20/23
Cash Basis

BLACK RIVER AMBULANCE SQUAD INC.

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual - 2022
January through December 2022

61300 -
61500 -

Internet Data - Build
Digital Phone - build

61540 - Dgl line - 0291 - Sec.fax line
61850 * Dgl line - 0258- Al's Dir Ln

Total 61500 - Digital Phone - build

Total 61000 - Communication Services

62100 : Contract Services

62105 -
62110 -
62115 -
62135 -
62150 -

Advanced Life Supp - Guilfoyle
Accounting Fees - Gary Quencer
Fire Alm Monit - Chimera Inte
Generator Main - D M Shaver

IT Serv Agree - FDRHPO - ESO

Total 62100 : Contract Services

62200 - Bank fees

62300 - Insurance - HF&C

62500 - Dep / Balance Account
62800 - Facilities and Equipment

62810 -
62820 -
62830 -
62840 -
62850 -
» Office- Microsoft / Wells Fargo
- Property Maintenance

- Utilities - Electric gas water

62860
62880
62890

Building Maintenance
Usage - Netto Fire Insp.
Furnishings

Equipment Maintenance
Housekeeping / Supplies

Total 62800 - Facilities and Equipment

65000 - Operations

65005 -
65020 -
65030 -
65040 -
65042 -
65045 -
65047 -
65050 -
- Medical Equip /Narc Safes
65055 -
65060 -
 Vehicles Expenses - Fuel
* Vehicles Maintenance

65051

65070
65080

Service Fee - Transport

Postage, Mailing Ser./Biliing
Cylinder Rental & Testing
Supplies - Medical - Oxygen
Supplies - Medical - Drugs
Supplies - Medical - Comsumable
Supplies - Medical - COVID./PPE
Medical Equip f Main & Repr.

Medical Equip / Replacement
Radio Repairs [ Replacement

Total 65000 - Operations

65100 - Other Types of Expenses

65110 -
65140 -
65160 -

Good & Welfare
Uniforms
Squad consumption

Total 65100 - Other Types of Expenses

Jan-Dec22  Budget $ Over Bu... % of Budget
2,325.25 3,360.00 -1,034.75 69.2%
585.86 660.00 -74.14 88.8%
2,653.77 3,360.00 —80&23 76.0%
______§_,_139‘63 4.020.00 -880.37 L 78.1%
7,712.10 10,101.00 -2,388.90 76.3%
9,600.00 12,000.00 -2,400.00 80.0%
2,600.00 1,200.00 1,400.00 218.7%
394.00 816.00 -422.00 48.3%
275.00
71 1,000.15 _1_9190000 -3,999.85 i 73.3%
23,865.15 29,016.00 -5,146.85 82.3%
307.51 100.00 207.51 307.5%
26,474.91 25,200.00 1,274.91 105.1%
0.00 -64,407.00 64,407.00 0.0%
1,415.39 600.00 815.39 235.9%
82.42
130.22 120.00 10.22 108.5%
811.21 1,320.00 -508.79 61.5%
388.59 6,000.00 -5,611.41 6.5%
3,364.00 2,400.00 994.09 141.4%
2,287.65 2,000,00 287.65 114.4%
_B,091.90 8,000.00 91.80  101.1%
16,801.47 20,440.00 -3,838.53 81.2%
193.56 204.00 -10.44 94.9%
179.36
252.00 210.00 42,00 120.0%
809.80 1,320.00 -510.10 61.4%
0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%
7,144 82 7,140.00 4.82 100.1%
0.00 1,600.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
6,418.75 1,320.00 5,098.75 486.3%
4,294.41 6,300.00 -2,005.59 68.2%
0.00 46,000.00 -46,000.00 0.0%
330.00 3,420.00 -3,090.00 9.8%
7,571.03 7,000.00 571.03 108.2%
§,644.64 7,200.00 1,444.64 120.1%
35,838.47 96,114.00 -80,275.53 37.3%
1,529.61 2,700.00 -1,170.38 58.7%
164.00 2,500.00 -2,336.00 56.6%
2‘850.22_ 2,220.00 o 7630.22 128.4%
4.543.83 7,420.00 -2,876.17 61.2%
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7:57 PM BLACK RIVER AMBULANCE SQUAD INC.
01/20/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual - 2022
Cash Basis January through December 2022
Jan-Dec22  Budget $ Over Bu... % of Budget
68000  Training
68310 + Conference, Convention, meeting 4,108.76 4,000.00 108.76 102.7%
88320 - Training Equipment 0.00 10,800.00 -10,800.00 0.0%
68340 - Training - EMT on Line 906.75 1,500.00 -583.25 80.5%
68350 - Training Expenses - CPR, efc. 618.12 540.00 78.12 114.5%
68360 - Training ~ ABC Billing - PWW 4,549.50 4,200.00 348.50 108.3%
Total 68000 : Training _10,183.13 21,040.00 -10,856.87 48.4%
Total Expense 7 137,674.72 162,910.00 -25,235.28 __84.5%
Net Ordinary Income 77143552.46 0.00 14,552.46 100.0%
Net Income 14,552.46 0.00 100.0%

14,552.46
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BLACK RIVER AMBULANCE SQUAD INC.

5:13 PNl

01/25/23 Trial Balance - Year End

Cash Basis As of December 31, 2022

Dec 31, 22
Debit Credit

11010 - 0149110363 transfer to x0508 0.00
PETTY CASH 0.00
11001 + 0142083047 Qperations Acc't 4,146.91
11002 - 0142087634 transfer to x3047 0.00
11003 - 0149010486 Donation, Mem, Educ 110,331.78
11004 - 0149010494 transfer to x0486 0.00
11005 - 0149010508 Contracts/Amazon 28,258.50
11006 - 2987210560 Northern Saving Acct 5.00
11007 + 0149112096 transfer to x0508 0.00
11008 - 0142095678 3rd Party Billing 3537510
11009 - 0142099498 transfer to x0486 0.00
Cking Yrend Adjust 0.00
12001 - Contract Receivables 0.00
15000 - FURNITURE 9,595.74
15050 - TOOLS for BUILDING / VEHICLES 0.00
15100 - BUILDING 367,338.27
15120 - BUILDING - HEATING 26,341.89
15130 - Building - Kitchen & Bathroom 3,620.18
15200 - APPLIANCE 6,168.65
15300 - EMER LITES 1,880.22
15400 - EQUIPMENT 375,207.40
15500 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT 40,109.86
15550 - COMPUTERS / PHONES 78,251.89
18600 - COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 54,009.51
15700 - LAND 7,216.50
16750 - MAINFRAME & COMPONENTS 18,089.80
15800 : TRAINING EQUIPMENT 950.02
15900 - VEHICLES - 4 377,990.57
16000 - Accumulated Depreciation:16001 - Accum Depr - Furniture & Fixtur 9,070.74
16000 - Accumulated Depreciation: 16100 - Accum Depr - Building 172,445.16
16000 - Accumulated Depreciation:16120 « Accum Depr - Bldg Heat 4,134.00
16000 - Accumulated Depreciation:16130 : AccumDepr-Kitchen& Bathroom 184.00
16000 - Accumulated Depreciation:16200 - Accum Depr - Appliances 6,169.65
16000 - Accumulated Depreciation: 16300 - Accum Depr - Emer Lights 1,880.22
16000 - Accumulated Depreciation: 16400 - Accum Depr - Equipment 327,480.34
16000 - Accumulated Depreciation: 16500 - Accum Depr - Office Equipment 40,109.66
16000 + Accumulated Depreciation:16550 - Accum Depr - Computers/Phones 58,423.23
16000 + Accumulated Depreciation: 16800 - Accum Depr - Communication Equi 45,631.01
16000 - Accumulated Depreciation:16750 - Accum Depr - Mainframe & Comp. 17,038.03
16000 - Accumulated Depreciation:16800 - Accum Depr - Training Equipment 535.00
16000 * Accumulated Depreciation:16900 - Accum Depr - Vehicles - 4 284,564.57
UNIFORMS 0.00
11020 - REWARDS POINTS - CASH VALUE 0.00
20150 - CREDIT CARD - VISA 0.00
20150 - CREDIT CARD - VISA:20155 - NCU CC - 0794 - JON 0.00
20150 - CREDIT CARD - VISA:20160 - NCU CC - 0029 - CATHY 0.00
20150 - CREDIT CARD - VISA:20165 - NCU CC - 0810 - ALAN 0.00
20150 - CREDIT CARD - VISA:20170 - NCU CC - 0828 - PAT 0.00
20200 - NOTE PAYABLE- EQUIPMENT 0.00
20300 - NOTE PAYABLE-BUILDING 0.00
20400 - NOTE PAYABLE- TKS - 693 / 691 0.00
20450 - NOTE PAYABLE - VEHICLE COMPUTER 0.00
30000 - Opening Balance Equity 0.00
32000 - Retained Earnings 561,658.62
43100 * Fee For Services - 3rd Party:43130 - Primary Insurance 46,828.03
43100 * Fee For Services - 3rd Party:43140 - Secondary insurance 6,363.16
43100 - Fee For Services - 3rd Party:43150 - Private payment by check 774.01
43200 - Interest Income 34.58
43300 - Other Income 186.80
43400 - Direct Public Support:43460 - Memorials 1,611.00
43400 - Direct Public Support:43470 - DPS - Donation Drive 27,021.80
43400 - Direct Public Support:43480 - Dir. Ind. Donation - Other 100.00
44400 - Local Government Contracts:44410 - Village of Black River 16,298.00
44400 - Local Government Contracts:44420 - Town of Leray 45,800.00
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BLACK RIVER AMBULANCE SQUAD INC.

© 513 PM
01/25/23 Trial Balance - Year End
Cash Basis As of December 31, 2022
Dec 21, 22
Debit Credit

44400 - Local Government Contracts:44430 - Town of Rutland 6,300.00
50000 - Cost of Goods Sold 3,365.00
50700 - Cost of Sales - Inventory Sales 2,455.00
60900 - Administration Expenses:60901 - Admin - Cable TV 1,635.80
60900 - Administration Expenses:60902 - Admin Postage & Box Rental 233.25
60900 - Administration Expenses:60904 - Admini - Endro 3e ID SYS 149.80
60900 - Administration Expenses:60905 - Fund Raising Expenses 1,050.25
60800 - Administration Expenses:60920 - IT Expenses - First Due/GoDaddy 531.56
60200 - Administration Expenses:60925 - Dues, Pub, Labs - NYSVARA / SAM 604.41
60200 - Administration Expenses:60930 - 3RD Billing Exp. - Avocation SW 29410
60900 - Administration Expenses:60940 - Member Benefit 2.412.74
80900 - Administration Expenses:60941 - Banguet - Current Year 3,832.14
60900 - Administration Expenses:60945 - Believe NNY 1,500.00
61000 - Communication Services:61050 - cell phone for alan 608.69
61000 - Communication Services:61060 - cell phone for Jeff 200.05
61000 - Communication Services:61200 - Mobil Data:61210 - 691 Data 480.20
61000 - Communication Services:61200 - Mobil Data:61220 - 692 Data 480.16
61000 - Communication Services:61200 - Mobil Data:61230 - 693 Data 480.12
61000 - Communication Services:61300 - Internet Data - Build 2,325.25
61000 - Communication Services:61500 - Digital Phone - build:61540 - Dgl line - 0291 - Sec.fax line 585.86
61000 - Communication Services:61500 - Digital Phone - build:61550 - Dgl line - 0258~ Al's Dir Ln 2,653.77
62100 - Contract Services:62105 - Advanced Life Supp - Guilfoyle 9,600.00
62100 - Contract Services:62110 - Accounting Fees - Gary Quencer 2,600.00
62100 - Contract Services:62115 - Fire Alm Monit - Chimera inte 394.00
62100 - Contract Services:62135 - Generator Main - D M Shaver 275.00
62100 - Contract Services:62150 - IT Serv Agree - FDRHPO - ESO 11,000.15
62200 - Bank fees 307.51
62300 ' Insurance - HF&C 28,474.91
62800 - Facilities and Equipment:62810 - Building Maintenance 1,415.39
62800 - Facilities and Equipment:82820 - Usage - Netto Fire Insp. 82.42
62800 - Facilities and Equipment:62830 - Furnishings 130.22
62800 * Facilities and Equipment:62840 - Equipment Maintenance 811.21
62800 - Fagcilities and Equipment:62850 - Housekeeping / Supplies 388.5%
62800 - Facilities and Equipment:62860 - Office- Microsoft / Wells Fargo 3,394.09
62800 - Facilities and Equipment:62880 - Property Maintenance 2,287.65
62800 - Facilities and Equipment:62890 - Utilities - Electric gas water 8,091.90
65000 - Operations:85005 - Service Fee - Transport 193.56
65000 - Operations:65020 - Postage, Mailing Ser./Billing 179.36
65000 - Operations:65030 - Cylinder Rental & Testing 252.00
65000 - Operations:65040 - Supplies - Medical - Oxygen 809.90
65000 - Operations:650456 - Supplies - Medical - Comsumable 7,144.82
65000 - Operations:65050 - Medical Equip / Main & Repr. 6,418.75
65000 - Operations:65051 - Medical Equip / Narc Safes 4,294.41
65000 - Operations:65060 - Radio Repairs / Replacement 330.00
65000 - Operations:65070 - Vehicles Expenses - Fuel 7,571.03
65000 - Operations:65080 - Vehicles Maintenance 8,644.64
65100 - Other Types of Expenses:65110 - Good & Welfare 1,529.61
65100 - Other Types of Expenses:65140 - Uniforms 164.00
65100 - Other Types of Expenses:65160 - Squad consumption 2,850.22
68000 - Training:68310 - Conference, Convention, meeting 4,108.76
68000 - Training:68340 - Training - EMT on Line 906.75
68000 - Training:68350 - Training Expenses - CPR, etc. 618.12
68000 - Training:6836( - Training - ABC Billing - PWW 4,549.50

TOTAL 1,685,006.41

1,685,006.41
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2022 RATES

National Government Services, Inc.- New York

Ambulance Fee Schedule

Black River Ambulance Charges for 2023

CODE URBAN RURAL EFFECTIVE DATE  DESCRIPTION OUR CHARGES
AD425 S 871 & 8.80 01/01/23 Mileage S 18
A0426 S 31410 S 317.18 01/01/23 ALS Non-E S 425
AD427 S 49733 S 503.20 01/01/23 ALS Emerg 1 S 600
AD428 S 261.75 S 264.32 01/01/23 BLS Non-E S 325
A0429 S 41880 S 422.91 01/01/23 BLS Emerg S 480
A0430 S 3517.00 S 5,275.49 01/01/23

AD431 S 4,080.04 S 6,133.56 01/01/23

A0432 S 458.06 S 463.55 01/01/23

AD433 S 71981 S 726.87 01/01/23 ALS Emerg 2 S 800
AD434 S 850.69 S 859.03 01/01/23.

AD435 § 10.23 S 15.35 01/01/23

AD436 S 27.28 § 40.92 01/01/23




BLACK RIVER AMBULANCE SQUAD, Inc.

P.0. Box 314, Black River, NY 13612 “We Volunteer Because We Care”
Telephone: 315-773-4501
Fax: 315-775-0291

2022 Call Volume Report

Village of B/R T/O LeRay T/0 Rutland Other
205 253 183 72
Total- 713




NEW YORK | Department

?)E?’T(;‘:R?'ZNITY
- | of Health
KATHY HOCHUL JAMES V. McDONALD, M.D., M.P.H. MEGAN E. BALDWIN
Governor Acting Commissioner Acting Executive Deputy Commissioner

March 14, 2023

Mayor and Village Board
Village of Black River
107 Jefierson Flace
Black River, NY 13612

RE:  Year 2023 Public Water System Monitoring Requirements

Dear Supplier of Water:

The Year 2023 monitoring requirements for your community water system are attached. You
are responsible for all testing and reporting of analytical results from an appropriate laboratory
certified by New York State. Routine daily and monthly monitoring requirements remain

unchanged.

Due to potential rule changes in 2023 regarding perfluorinated compounds, do not
collect samples until your operator has contacted the writer or Mr. Curley.

You are responsible for preparing and distributing an updated Annual Water Quality Report
(AWQR) prior to May 315t and certify that the AWQR was provided by September 1%,

All community water systems must develop and submit a lead service line inventory to their
local health department by October 16, 2024. The inventory must include a description of all
service lines in the distribution system. Please provide your administrative e-mail address to
wado@health.ny.gov and a spreadsheet, to be used to inventory the service lines in the
distribution system, will be e-mailed along with a NYS DOH training document.

Water systems whose service line inventory contain only non-lead service lines must issue a
written statement declaring that there is no lead service lines, galvanized service lines or
unknown service lines along with the inventory. The written statement must include a
description of all sources used for this determination.

Additional Information and guidance on the LCRR can be found on-line.
hitps./iwww.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water/revised-lead-and-copper-rule

This letter and attached sample schedule must be displayed at the water treatment plants
and be available for review upon inspection.

Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower, Albany, NY 12237 | health.ny.gov



If you have any questions, please contact the writer or Mr. Curley at £315) 785-2277.

. Tracy, P.E.
Professional Engineer 1

Enc. 2023 Monitoring Requirements
cC: Brandon Cooney — District Director

Claude Curley, P.E. — District Engineer
Les Williams — Village of Black River

PAMJTO2202312023 CWS Monitoring Lelters\Black River (V) 2023 Monitoring.docx



SDWIS/State Water Sample Schedule Report
BLACK RIVER VILLAGE PWS ID: NY2202331

Due Contaminant (Group)y
2023 Sample Location/Frequency Last Compliance Results Sample Requirements

Coliform, Total (TCR}

l.ocation: Distribution System 3 Samples must be collected avery month.
Frequency: 3 Samples Monthly

Sample collection should be rotated amongst several representative sites within the distribufion. Free
chlorine residuals must be taken at the time of sampling.

Ashestos

Location: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ID: DS001 Samples last collected: Sample must be collected by 12/31/2023
Frequency: 1 Sample Every 9 years 8/11/2014

Sample Paint: DISTRIBUTION VARICUS

Sample Point No.; DS001

Sample Paint Type: DS-Distribution System

Coliect sample in distribution system at known locations of asbestos pipe.

Nitrate

Location: RT 3 WTP {3 SPRINGSM WELL) [D: TP0M1 Samples last collected: Sample must be collected hy 12/31/2023
Frequency: 1 Sample Yearly 8/3/2022

Sample Point: ROUTE 3 WTP

Sample Point No.: EP001

Sample Peint Typa: EP-Entry Point

Collect one nitrate sample far each entry point annually.
Location: WELL 2 WTP-MAPLE STREET ID: TP002 Samples last collected: Sample must be collected by 12/31/2023
Frequency: 1 Sample Yearly 81372022

Sample Polnt: MAPLE ST WTP

Sample Point No.: EP002

Sample Point Type: EP-Entry Point

Cdllact one nitrate sample for each entry point annuaily,

Part 5-1.42 and 5-1.47 - Lead and Copper

Location: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ID: DS001 10 S8amples Collected Next 10 samples must be collected hetween
Frequency: 10 Samples Every 3 years on or Before: 8/25/2020 6M and 9/30 within a single year by 9/30/2023
Sample Paoint: DISTRIBUTICN VARIOUS
Sample Point No.: DS001
Sample Point Type: DS-Distribution System

All sample locations must be indicated in your [ead and copper sampling plan. Signed homeowner
cerfification forms must accompany the sample results.

Part 5-1.52 Table 12 - Radiological

Location: WELL 2 WTP-MAPLE STREET ID: TP002 Samples [ast gollected: Sample must be collected by 12/31/2023
Frequency: 1 Sample Every 3 years 6/10/2020

Sample Point: MAPLE ST WTP

Sample Pcint No.: EP002

Sample Peint Type: EP-Entry Point

Collect one radiclogical sampie for Gross Alpha, Radium 228, end Radium 228 every three years at the entry
point.

Part 5-1.52 Table 9A - Disinfection Byproducts/Stage 2

Location: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ID:; DS001 Samples last collected: Next sample must be collected betwgen 8/1
Frequency: 1 Sample Yearly 8/3/2022 and 8/31 within a single year by 8/31/2023

Sample Poini: 224 LERAY STREET (MRT)
Sampie Point No.: LRAA1
Sample Point Type: DS-Distribution System

Collect one DBP (TTHM and HAAS) sample annually, in the maonih of August.

3/9/2023 WATERTOWN DISTRICT OFFICE
BLACK RIVER VILLAGE - NY2202331 Page 1



SDWIS/State Water Sample Schedule Report
BLACK RIVER VILLAGE PWS ID: NY2202331

Due Contaminant (Group)/
2023 Sample Location/Frequency Last Compliance Results Sample Requirements

Part 5-1.52 Table 9C - PFOA, PFOS and 1,4-Dioxane

Location: RT 3 WTP (3 SPRINGS/1 WELL} ID: TP04 Samples last callected: Sample must be collected by 12/31/2023
Fraquency: 1 Sample Yearly 12/8/2022

Sample Polnt: ROUTE 3 WTP

Sample Paint No.: EP001

Sample Point Type: EP-Entry Point
Piease collect cne sample representative of the entry point.
Location; WELL 2 WTP-MAPLE STREET ID: TP002 Samples last collected: Sample must be collected by 12/31/2023
Freguency: 1 Sample Yearly 121812022

Sample Point: MAPLE ST WTP

Sample Point No.: ER002
Sample Pcint Type: EP-Entry Point

Please collect one sample representative of the entry point.

Part 5-1.52 Table 12 - Radiological

Locatlon: RT 3 WTP (3 SPRINGS/M1 WELL) ID: TPO0O1 Samples last collected: Next sample must be collected by 12/31/2026
Freguency: 1 S5ample Every 8 years 9/6/2017

Sample Point: ROUTE 3 WTP

Sample Point No.; EP001

Sample Point Type: EP-Entry Paint

Collect one radiclogical sample for Gross Alpha, Radium 226, and Radium 228 every nine years at each
antry paint,

Part 5-1.52 Table 8B - Primary Inorganic Chemicals

Location: RT 3 WTP (3 SPRINGS/M WELL) ID: TP001 Samples last collected: Next sample must be collected by 12/31/2024
Frequency: 1 Sample Every 3 years 7i18/2021

Sample Point: ROUTE 3 WTP

Sample Polnt No.: EP001

Sample Point Type: EP-Entry Point

Collect one IOC sample at each entry point.
Location: WELL 2 WTP-MAPLE STREET ID: TP002 Samples last collected: Next sample must be collected by 12/31/2024
Frequency: 1 Sample Every 3 years 7/13/2021

Sample Point: MAPLE ST WTP

Sample Point No.: EP002

Sample Point Type: EP-Entry Point

Collect one [0C sample at each entry point.

Part 5-1.52 Table 9B - Principal Organic Chemicals

Location: RT 3 WTP (3 SPRINGS/1 WELL) ID: TP0O1 Samples last collected: Next sampie must be collected by 12/31/2024
Frequency: 1 Sample Every 3 years 7/13/2021

Sample Paint: ROUTE 3WTP '

Sample Paint No.: EP001

Sample Pcint Type: EP-Entry Paint

Caliect one POC sample at each entry point.
Location: WELL 2 WTP-MAPLE STREET ID: TP002 Samples last callected: Next sample must be collected by 12/31/2024
Frequency: 1 Sample Every 3 years 711312021

Sample Point: MAPLE ST WTP

Sample Point No.; EP002
Sample Point Type: EP-Entry Point

Collect one POC sample at each entry point.

Patrt 5-1.52 Table 9C - Synthetic Organic Chemicals

Location: RT 3 WTP (3 SPRINGS/M WELL) ID: TP0O1 Samplss last collected: Next sample must be collected by 12/31/2024
Frequency: 1 Sample Every 3 years 7113/2021

39/2023 WATERTOWN DISTRICT OFFICE
BLACK RIVER VILLAGE - NY2202331 Page 2



SDWIS/State Water Sample Schedule Report
BLACK RIVER VILLAGE PWS ID: NY2202331

Due Contaminant (Group)/
2023 Sample Location/Frequency lL.ast Compliance Results Sample Requirements
Sample Point: ROUTE 3 WTP
Sample Point No.: EP001
Sample Peint Type: EP-Eniry Peint
Callect one SOC sample at each entry point.
(] Location: WELL 2 WTP-MAPLE STREET iD: TP002 Samples last collected: Next sample must be collected by 12/31/2024
Frequency: 1 Sample Every 3 years 711372021

Sample Point: MAPLE ST WTP
Sample Pcint No.: EP002
Sample Pcint Type: EP-Entry Point

Collect one SOC sample at each entry point.

3/9/2023 WATERTOWN DISTRICT OFFICE
BLACK RIVER VILLAGE - NY2202331 Page 3



tel. 1 800 444-4554

2 m | 1 : 1004 Bishops Gata Blvd,, Sulte 300
. Ve r! 5 k : Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 .
‘March 74, 2023

Mr, Jamas Holland, Code Enforcement Officer .
Black River ’ )

107 Jefferson Place

Black River, NY 13612

‘RE: Building Code Effectiveness Grading Schedule Results
Black River, Jefferson County, NY

Cear Mr. Holland:

We wish 10 thank you for the cooperatlon given to our representative, Duane Plerce, during our recent survey. We
have completed our analysis of the building codes adopted by your community and the efforts put forth to propetly
enforee those codes. The resulting Bullding Code Effectiveness Grading Classification s 04 for 7 and 2 family
residential property and 03 for commercial and industrial property.

18O primary mission is providing advisory Insurance underwriting and rating information to insurers. There is no
requirement that insurers use our advisory material. Insurers may have adopted, or may be in the process of
adopting, an S0 insurance rating program that will provide rating credits to individual propearty insurance policies in
racognition of community efforts to mitigate property damage due to natural disasters. These Insurers may use the
Building Code Effectiveness Grading Classification we have recently deveioped for your community as a basis for
the credits used. While individual insurers may use different credits or different effective dates, the ISO program wilf
apply credits to new construction within Black River that has been issued a Certificate of Occupancy in the year of
publication and forward.

BCEGS classifications range fram 1-10 with a Class 1 representing exemplary commitment to building- code
enforcement, A classification of 99 indicates that a particuiar aspect of & community's buflding eode enforcement
program does not meet the minimum requirements of the BCEGS Schedule to recelve a classification of 1-10. The
BCEGS Schedule requires that a jurisdiction adopts building codes, conducts plan review, conducts inspections, and
provides for staff tralning.

We want 1o highlight the fact that the IS0 Building Code Effectiveness Grading program Is an advisory insurance
underwriting information tool, not a rating facter used In calculating policy premium in New York. It is not intended to
analyze all aspects of a comprehensive building code enforcement program. It Is not for purposes of determining
compliance with any state or local law nor is it for making loss prevention or loss safety recommendations.

ff you have any guestions about the Classification that was developed, please let us know, Additionally, if you are
planning on any future changes in your building codes or their enforcement, please advise us as these changes may
affect our analysis and your community’s grading classification.

SBincergly,

BCEGS Notification Team
Insurance Services Office

Phone: +1.800.444.4554

Email: BCEGSNotifications@isc.com
Website: www.isomiilgation.com

ct: Honorable Francis Dishaw, Mayor
Black River
107 Jefferson Place
Black River, NY 13612






ISC® - Building Code Effectiveness
Grading Schedule (BCEGS®)

Building Code Enforcement Department Report

Prepared For:
Black River, NY

June 38, 2022
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Infroduction

Verisk s 2 leading sourde of information aboGt propenty/casually Insurance sk, Fdr a broad speciruni of €ommalciat and persanal lines of
msurance, we provide statistical, actuansl, undendriting, and. dams dats; policy lahguags; Information about Speciic looations; fraud-
iderdification touls; consulting semvices; -and Tnformatian for marketing, loss canfrol, and premium audd. We perform the evaluations as-a
service 1o the Wsumands indlstry &nd: the Inforhation we coliect end products we produce aré -ilized in piany aspects of insifanice
undanwriting,

Werisk collects building tode adoption 'and anforcement infarmation from-comimunities [ the. United States. Using our filed Building Code
Effectivensss Grading Schedule (BUEGS), we analyze the data and assign BCEGE Glassificalions io the communfty — ene Classification
apilying fo 1 &2 family residentiaf propertias and e othar o comimerdial 8nd industial Groperies Tnése Classifications, whith rangs from 1
1o 10, measure a jurigdiction’s: comnitmant to the addpbon and enforcement of buliding godes (With & Blasé -1 ndicating the highest leval of
eommitrment). Since the creation of the BCEGS program in 1905, Varisk has evaluated over 35,000 bullding code etforcement departments
servicing over 45,008 comiunities acloss the United Siates..

Wea are committad to working with gach bullding code anforcemant departnierd to pedorm BCGEGS swrveys on'g regufar basis. Periodic
surveying helps determine if 3 deparinient has made any significant changes since its fast evaluation.. This engaing efforf 5 designed to re-
evaluate each comrimmiy at approxifnate 4-year intervats of sooner if changes ndicate a potential revision to the: classification. The purpose of
this report-is to provide the leaders of building 2ode enforcemant dapanimiénts with insights into the most recent svaluation of the départmient
ancl provide & comparison ta oufcomes from the prior evaluation of e depariment, Fapplicable. The information hecessary to determine the:
BGEGS classification was collectad from the building code enforcement department staff through a combination of on-site interviews, BCEGS
questonniairg, and submiliad documentation.

The purpese of the Bullding Code Effectiveneéss Grading Schedile ls to review aspecls of a builging ceds enforcement depertment and o
develon a Bullding Gode Effectiveness Classificatiof for surance tnderwriting nformaticn and rating purposes, where aphrovad. BOESS is
designad to- measures resources and sugport made availabls to the enforcemant of building codes and the utflization of those rescurces &1 the
communtly fevel.

The Schedule is an insttanee underwriting infarmation and rating teal. 115 not intended to anaiyze afl aspects of 3 compréfensive building
code enforcemant program. It s not for purpeses of determining comgitence with any siate.of local law or reguistion, nor is it for makdng
praperty’oasually loss pravention or life safely recommendations. The classifications developed by this schedule are only ome of seversl
slements vsed fo develan insurance rates for individual .properies. Other features specifically relating to individual properfies such as
construction, celipancy, and éxposures hava similar impedania i the develonment of these ralés.

Determining a BCEGS Claszification
Sommunities ae evaluated Bdsed an stale or local buiiding code policies and pracfices in 27 different amas of focus. The valuss are

ealeulsted based on the terms. of the BOEGS schedule te determing 2 scare on g O-e-100.poire scele. Each communky's Soore s then
converted oz 110 classification. The tabie below shows the relationshin betweer points and cl.assiﬁsaziﬂns.

i 8B~ 180,00
1 93,50 - 10600
2 95,00~ 32.9%

3 72005489

4 85,00 -78.9%

5 56,06 <54 94

g 28000 - 5508

¥ 20, - 47,9%

B 26.46 - 3293

i W05 -24.82

0 .04 9.5

222, nsurance. Services Ofiice, Ine All Rights Reserved



Distribution of State BCEGS Classifications
The tabie below Niustrates the distribufion of BOEGS classifications across the state by percentage of graded
communities in each class for both commercial and residential construstion.

Mew York

SO -

I A ——— State Average

. Soord Cluse
0% & Rasidenbisl  Commarcial 66:5% 4
. ® Comprierciah fasidential  63.35 5
G i

8%

i P -

Note: Average Siate classifications and scores are caloUlated Using the Tatest avallable BCEGS results from
graded cominutiities in each state, Verlsk evaluates communiiias on a 4-to-8 yeer recurring cyele, data used inthe
averagis tray not be from he same petidd (n tenes Avetages are not weighted #@nd no communtly data ks counted
rare than once In the calculation of 2 statg’s average. '

Current BCEGS Survey Results

Score | Class

Commeéreial | 77.58| 3
Residential (7608 4

£ 2027, INgumanse Benviceds Ofice, kit Al Rights Reseivad
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User's Guide to the BCEGS Scoring Chart

Diefalfs conceming tha scoring of the buildung eede enfarcement depariment i& found oni this ?oiiowir__r_g pagas. In erderto assistin the. understﬁndihg of this

Gifarnzation, this user's gulds Is provided. Polsts samed in sach section of tha ECEGS Sehadulp are

tafled and are seperated Into wactions based oo % area of

fnchs. In sddition, Hnd vkers applicahle, tHe palnts saned In tha prisr Survey srs alsh pratided far tifaimalional purpses.

Ss;ﬁpie Char

) 10 Gy mar Oyl
2y Lvote Cinduomise Ul

RGENE Sehatdube

Klmrng Moyt

IR

Fotia iy 85 ssothon a0 surned Gised on e e of e g e el @t
it o s vetigd adi g & 1 e EHE
Horedd the mesh ouvent adiben of 2 m i 9 Eailine, predyied i g o

F-GD, BRIV S
wollo 105, Te relav
cogerged Quildeg cude

st camdit o b s

ARk ant g Frius seuiE i By oo

& Sactlon nombiar of thie Tied BUEGS sehadula and depcriptian of the secfion heading

] The marimum possibls paints par section ds s=i aut in the Fied BCEGS Schadufz

c Valuss T this Beld Inclcate the current samed palnts in s secfion of the fled BOERS Bcheduls appilicabla to the oae and twa famiy residential

] snfarcement prinran.

o Yalnes inthis feld indicate dhie cumsnt samed polnts I this section of the Tled BCEGS Schedule applieatts to the commercial and industrial
priorcamant program,

E Yalues in this el ndicate the prio samed peints in this sectien of the fled BCEGS Seheduls applicable to the one sod two family residemtal
enforcement programs. A Sank entry I this field indizates an isitfal survey drthat cofmparison iformatien Is aot aveliable,

. Values I thls tisld ndicate the prior samed points I 1is sectlan of the fllad BCEGS Scheduls spplicable to e commerclad aivd industdal
enaforcemant pragram. Ablark sty I this field indleates an nifsl survey or that compasson Information fe rot avallable.

a The Indicatars in this fatd Mustrats I the department gained, lost ar maintalned points in this section of the Bler BCEGS Schedule a5 comparat i
the prior survey. This = Intended 16 be Nslpfuln ata-flance ravied 6F the dogimment.

H The foon in ihis field indicates i e 2aclion is mers dimclly relaind te coda addplicn pelley or cade caforcement activiby.

H This flald provides a general dascription oi the focus area baing scored and the slements necassary for aredit to be samnd.
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V= Verisk BCEGS SCORING
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clerktreasurer blackriverny.org
I

From: LocalGov@osc.state.ny.us

Sent: 16 March, 2023 11:41 AM

To: clerktreasurer blackriverny.org

Subject: Village of Black River's Fiscal Stress Score

Division of Local Government and School Accountability -
. Elliott Auerbach, Deputy Comiptroller

Dear Village Clerk-Treasurer Williams:

The Office of the State Comptrolfer uses the Fiscal Stress Monitoring System to examine the annuai financial
information reported by your Village. This analysis provides an objective assessment of the fiscal challenges
facing individual local governments and school districts, identifying situations where corrective action may be
needed. These 2022 scores are based on fiscal year-end results.

As of February 28, 2023, our review of the 2022 Annual Financial Report {AFR) for your Village has heen
completed. Detailed information about your Village's fiscal stress condiion is available on our website by using
the user name and password above.

Your Village's fiscal stress scores and designations are summarized below;

Fiscal Stress Environmental Stress
FYE Score Designation Score Designation
2020 17.5 No Designation 23.3 No Designation
2021 8.3 No Designation 30.0 Susceptible Environmental Stress
2022 5.0 No Designation 13.3 No Designation

We encourage you to closely moniter your financial condition in the current and upcoming budgst cycles. Our
self-assessment tool allows you to calculate fiscal stress scores based on current and future financial
assumptions, and can be a powerful toal.

Fiscal stress scores for all non-calendar fiscal year-end local governments will be released to the public in the
near future and you may receive questions about your score/designation as well as any notable changes and
trends. We recently conducted a webinar to help local government officials understand how to interpret their
scores and to prepare for public inquiries and media reaction. If you were unable to participats, you may view it
here.

More information about the System is available on our website.

Please contact the Data Management Unit at 866-321-8503, option 4 with any questions.

Sincerely,
Simonia Broum
Assistant Comptroller

cc: CEQ



clerktreasurer blackrivernz.org
S ]

From: Kevin Garry <KGarry@troybanks.com>

Sent: 27 March, 2023 1:20 PM

To: clerktreasurer blackriverny.crg

Subject: Troy and Banks, Inc. - Renewal Request

Attachments: Client Agreement(ltrhd).docx; Letter of Authorization-Retype(U&T).doc; Village of Black

River Agreement 5.14.18.pdf; Viltage of Black River LOA 5.14.18.pdf

RE: Utility/Telecom Overcharge Refunds
Good afternoon Kristen,

As discussed, our firm would like to conduct another Utility/Telecom audit. Our audit team pulled your file and
requested that | contact you to update the attached documents; some recent billing issues indicate that there
will likely be opportunities for substantial refunds/savings. The outdated documents are attached for your
reference.

will be ho upfront costs or out of pocket expenses to you, we get paid only if and when we get resuits...

Please update the 2 attached Word documents, and include 1 month's recent bill copy (all pages) for all
utility and telecommunications accounts paid for all locations and all personne!:

Utilities (street/outside lighting, electric, gas, water/sewer)
Telecommunications {land lines & wireiess/cell phones).

Please call or email if you have any questions or need anything else from me...Stay well and enjoy the rest of
the week!

Kind regards,
Kevin

Kevin P. Garry

Diractor of Client Services

Troy & Banks, inc.

2216 Kensington Avenue

Buffaio, NY 14226

Direct: (716) 517-3966 :

Please watch our 30 second company video -2 htips://www.troybanks.com/




Corporate Offlces:
BUFFALO - NEW YORK

2216 Kensington Avenue
Kensington Avenue
at Saratoga
Buffalo, NY 14228
{800) 469-8509
(716) 839-4402
Telofax (718) 838-4452

Branch Offices:

CALIFORNIA
398 E. Carob Ave.
Fresnc, CA 93654

Post Office Box 550700
S0, Lake Tahoe, CA 98155

FLORIDA

1713 Whitehail Drive
Suite 203

Davie, FL 33324
(S54) 477-7073

Post Office Box 14192
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33302

2330 Warbler Circle
Lakaland, FL 33810

HAWAI
Post Office Box 25
Papaikou, HI 96781

NEW YORK
Rockefeller Center
Post Oifice Box 3968
MNew York, NY 10185
(212) 699-0621

Pest Office Box 147
Willisten Park, NY 11586
(516) 746-0992

31 Hidden Valley Road
Rochester, NY 14624

TEXAS
6418 Eckhert Rd. #3101
San Antonio, TX 78240

VIRGINIA

325 East Bayview Blvd,
Suite #201

Norfolk, VA 23503
{757) 932-1414

e-mail:
save@troybanks.com

internet address:
www.troybanks.com

TROY & BANKS

Utility and Telecommunication Consultants

Agreement

This Agreement is entered into as of between Troy & Banks, Inc. ("TB") and

with an address at

{the "Client").

In considsration of the mutual agreements hereafter set forth, TB and Client agree as follows:

1. The Client engages TB to conduct an audit or survey of Client's gas, electric,
telecommunications and water/sewer utility ("Utility") service accounts for the purpose of
securing refunds, credits and cost reductions resulting from discovery of charges or costs in
excess of those permitted or allowed by applicable contracts, tariffs, statutes, rules and
regulations and/or from overcharges or billing errors. TB agrees to conduct such audit.

2. Overcharges —~ For any refunds, credits or rebates obtained by TB for prior overcharges,
billing errors or costs in excess of those permitted by appiicable contracts, tariffs, statutes,
rules or regulations, TB shall be paid 35% of all monies refunded or credited to the Client.

3. Future Cost Reductions - For any reductions in future costs for electric, gas,
telecommunication and water services resulting from TB analysis, the fee is 35% of the
amount saved each month for 24 months. TB will document actual monthly savings obtained
by analysis of tariff cost applications.

4, TB has made and makes no guarantee or assurance of any credit or refund amount or cost
saving resulis.

5, If Client does not receive refunds, credits, or reductions in future billings, there will be
no fee for TB services.

6. This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding and agreement between the parties.

[Clieni Name] Troy & Banks, Inc.

By: By:

Thomas T. Ranallo, President

Name:

Title:

Telephone:

Telefax:




Board of Trustees

Village of Black River, New York

March §, 2023

Village of Evans Mills
8707 Noble St.
Evans Mills, NY 13637

Dear Mayor and Board of Trustees:
The Black River Board of Trustees discussed the joint police department arrangement at our
budget meeting on March 2, 2023. Due to the reduced availability of our Police Chief and

difficulty in finding a second officer, we feel that it is beneficial to discontinue the arrangement
at this time. Thank you for your vears of cooperation in this joint endeavor.

Sincerely,

Fram:ls DIShaW
Mayor

107 Jefferson Place {315)773-5721 phone
Black River, NY 13612 www.blackriverny.org (315)y773-53726 fax



